
 
 

Scrutiny Panel A 
Crime and Disorder 

 
 Thursday, 3rd February, 2011 

at 6.00 pm 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Council Chamber – Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Fitzgerald (Chair) 
Councillor Kolker (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Mrs Damani 
Councillor Morrell 
Councillor Odgers 
Councillor Turner 
Councillor Willacy 
 

 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Sharon Pearson 
Tel: 023 8083 4597 
Email: sharon.pearson@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  

 Policy and Performance Analyst 
Dorota Goble 
Tel: 023 8083 3317 
Email: dorota.goble@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Role of Scrutiny Panel A Southampton City Council’s Six 
Priorities 

The Panel has responsibility for:- 

• providing an independent assurance to 
the Standards and Governance 
Committee on the adequacy of the risk 
management framework and the 
internal control and reporting 
environment including (but not limited 
to) the reliability of the financial 
reporting process and the statement of 
internal control; 

• satisfying and providing assurance to 
the Standards and Governance 
Committee that appropriate action is 
being taken on risk and internal control 
related issues identified by the internal 
and external auditors and other review 
and inspection bodies; and 

• specifically, the oversight of, and 
provision of assurance to the 
Standards and Governance Committee 
on, the following functions:- 
 

§ ensuring that Council assets are 
safeguarded; 

§ maintaining proper accounting 
records; 

§ ensuring the independence, 
objectivity and effectiveness of 
internal and external audit; 

§ the arrangements made for co-
operation between internal and 
external audit and other review 
bodies; 

§ considering the reports of internal and 
external audit and other review and 
inspection bodies; 

§ the scope and effectiveness of the 
internal control systems established 
by management to identify, assess, 
manage 
[...]

Democratic Services if they have any problems or concerns in relation to the above. 

Principles of Decision Making 
 
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 
 

• proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

• due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

• respect for human rights; 

• a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

• setting out what options have been considered; 

• setting out reasons for the decision; and 

• clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

• understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the City Council’s website  
 

 

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Local Government Act, 2000, and the Council's Code of 
Conduct adopted on 16th May, 2007, Members to disclose any personal or 
prejudicial interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting.  
 

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Panel 
Administrator prior to the commencement of this meeting.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd 
September 2010 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

7 POLICING IN THE 21ST CENTURY WHITE PAPER  
 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Policy and Performance for Panel Members to 
consider the emerging issues and priorities for the Safe City Plan, the progress of the 
Crime and Disorder Partnership Review and an update of the local authority and police 
functions following the Police Reform and Responsibility Bill, attached.   

 

 
TUESDAY, 25 JANUARY 2011 SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 



 

 



  9 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL A 

CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2
ND
 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 

Present: 

 

Councillors Fitzgerald (Chair), Kolker (Vice-Chair), Morrell, Odgers, Thomas, Turner and 
Willacy 
Also in attendance:   
Chief Superintendent – Matthew Greening  
Jon Dyer-Slade  –  Head of Neighbourhood Services 
Linda Haitana –  Safer Communities Manager 
 
11. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Damani and the Panel noted that in 
accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rules 4.3 and 4.4, Councillor Thomas 
replaced Councillor Damani, for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

12. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

 

 In accordance with accepted practice a statement was made by the Chair. 
 

13. PUBLIC REASSURANCE 

 

 The Panel considered the report of the Safer Communities Manager, outlining the 
current approach taken to improve public perception of crime and anti-social behaviour 
in Southampton, identifying the policy changes that would impact on this area of 
activity and seeking views on how the Partnership should approach communications 
and public reassurance in the future.    (Copy of report circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 
 
The Panel received a presentation from the Safer Communities Manager outlining 
what the safe city partners had been doing over the past year to make a positive 
difference.    
 

 The Panel noted that:- 
  

• the core aims of the Safe City Partnership were to reduce all violent crime and 
criminal damage,  reduce the fear of crime and increase public perception of 
Southampton as a safe city; 

• the Place Survey and Single Public Confidence Indicator for the police had been 
removed which would require the measurement of public reassurance and 
perceptions to be done locally which made it very difficult to compare with other 
authorities and areas; 

• there was a definite gap between reality and perception of crime and residents’ 
perception of crime related to their local area rather than headlines in the media; 

• the most effective method of driving up public confidence was community 
engagement rather than statistics which were not always an accurate 
representation; 

• challenges to be faced were budget reductions and lack of Home Office funding 
which would put constraints on services, mobilising residents and Councillors to 
become more involved and the measurement of success. 

Agenda Item 6



  10 
 

 

• local issues such as dogs being a problem in certain areas were a 
neighb
[...]
ublic on 
the delivery of effective services was essential in building 
public confidence and community reassurance by working 
together to improve local areas, reducing the impact of 
irresponsible drinking and providing positive images/messages 
about reducing crime by local people taking action;  and 
 

  (v) that the presentation and report of the Safer Communities 
Manager, the overview and comments received by the Chief 
Superintendent and the Head of Neighbourhood Services, 
along with the ideas and suggestions contributed by Members 
of the Panel on the priorities and approach to partnership 
delivery of public reassurance in the future be noted. 
 



  11 
 

14. BRIEFING ON POLICING IN THE 21
ST
 CENTURY WHITE PAPER 

 

 The Panel received and noted the report of the Safer Communities Manager, providing 
an overview of the main points of the new Government White Paper “Policing in the 
21st Century”.    (Copy of report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes). 
 

 The Panel noted that : 
 

 • the paper outlined a radical shift in power and control away from government 
back to people and communities by increasing democratic accountability, 
removing bureaucratic accountability, providing a national framework for 
efficient local policing and tackling crime together, all of which contributed to the 
implementation of the “Big Society”;  

• police and crime panels would be made up of locally elected councillors from 
constituent wards and independent and lay members;   

• the statutory duty of the Council to work with the police and Safe City Partners 
as well as the scrutiny function had been retained;  and 

• elections of police and crime commissioners would commence in May 2012. 
 
 

  RESOLVED  
 

  (i) that Panel Members noted the impact of the proposed changes 
on the Safe City Partnership. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DECISION-MAKER:  SCRUTINY PANEL A 

SUBJECT: POLICING IN THE 21ST CENTURY WHITE PAPER 

DATE OF DECISION: 3rd FEBRUARY 2011 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

AUTHOR: Name:  Dorota Goble Tel: 023 8083 3317 

 E-mail: Dorota.goble@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

SUMMARY 

This is the panel’s second meeting of 2010/11 to undertake its statutory function of 
scrutinising crime and disorder matters in Southampton.   

At the meeting members will consider: 

• The emerging issues and priorities for the Safe City Plan 

• Progress of the Crime and Disorder Partnership Review 

• An update of the local authority and police functions following the Police 
Reform and Social Responsibility Bill. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: That the scrutiny panel: 

 i) Considers the emerging issues and priorities for the Safe City Plan and 
discusses performance issues with representatives of the Safe City 
partnership.  See Appendix 1 Draft Safe City Plan 2011/12. 

 ii) Notes progress of the Crime and Disorder Partnership Review.   

See Appendix 2 Safe City Partnership report: New ways of working: 
Reshaping the Partnership 

 (iii) Notes the key impacts for the panel and the Safe City Partnership of the 
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Bill. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To fulfil the statutory requirements relating to the scrutiny of crime and 
disorder matters in the city. 

2. The role of this scrutiny panel may be affected by the Police Reform and 
Social Responsibility Bill, and the impending changes will impact on both key 
partners and the Safe City Partnership.  

CONSULTATION 

3. Views of residents on priority issues in their area and their perception of how 
well the council, police and partners tackle crime and anti-social behaviour 
are continuously sought by partners throughout the year.  In addition, the 
Partnership developed a ‘fast feedback form’ to ask residents a specific set of 
questions at any local event or activity involving Safe City partners (124 
community events in 12 months).  There is also an annual City Residents’ 
Survey and Police bi-monthly public survey.  Collectively these activities let us 
know key issues and feed back how well we are doing to meet the needs of 
local people.  

The draft Safe City Partnership Plan will be discussed at the Safe City 

Agenda Item 7



 

Partnership Performance Management Group on 27 January 2011; any 
changes that emerge will be verbally updated to the panel at the meeting. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. None. 

DETAIL 

4. The Safe City Plan describes how the wide range of organisations and 
services in Southampton work together, in partnership with local residents, to 
tackle crime and anti-social behaviour. 

5. Southampton is a safer city, with overall crime rates falling for 4 consecutive 
years and 3,750 less victims of crime in the last 12 months.  The Safe City 
Partnership succeeded in meeting the local targets set against the top 3 
priorities in last year’s plan. 

6. The plan looks back at what we said we would do last year and what we did 
achieve. It also looks forward to the year ahead and identifies key priorities 
and actions that will make the most of our collective effort and resources.   

7. The draft Safe City Plan is attached as Appendix 1 and members of the 
panel are asked to consider the performance, issues and priorities set out 
therein. 

8. In view of the range of policy changes affecting crime reduction in the next 
year as a result of new government policy, the economic climate and local 
service changes, the Safe City Partnership will be under review over the next 
12 months. In the meantime the Partnership has agreed to retain the scope of 
issues to reducing crime and anti-social behaviour.   

9. Appendix 2 is the Safe City Partnership report - New Ways of Working: 
Reshaping the Partnership.  Members are asked to note the progress of the 
partnership review. 

10. Following the ‘Policing in the 21st century: Reconnecting Police and the 
People’, in July 2010 the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Bill was 
presented to parliament on 30 November 2010.    A police representative will 
be at the meeting to verbally update the panel on the emerging issues and 
implications. 

11. This item will inform the scrutiny panel of any new developments from the bill 
so that members may be aware of the impending changes that may have an 
impact on the work of the panel, Southampton City Council and the Safe City 
Partnership.   

FINANCIAL/RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital  

12. Not applicable 

Revenue 

13. Cost implications of delivering actions within the Safe City Plan will be met 
through existing approved Southampton City Council and partner budgets. 

Property 

14. Not applicable 

 



 

Other 

15. None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

16. Section 19 of the Police and Justice Act 2006 requires every local authority to 
have a crime and disorder committee with the power to review or scrutinise 
decisions made or other action taken in connection with the discharge by the 
responsible authorities of their crime and disorder functions. 

Other Legal Implications:  

17. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

18. Links to Safe City Plan. 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Draft Safe City Partnership Plan 2011 – 2012 

2. Safe City Partnership Report – ‘New ways of working: Reshaping the 
Partnership.’ 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Background Documents 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if 
applicable) 

Background documents available for inspection at:        

KEY DECISION No   

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: n/a 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Safe City Partnership 
 

Partnership Plan 2011 – 2012 

 

DRAFT V3

Appendix 1



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\6\5\AI0000356
[...]
his area and we plan to expand our activities to involve more individuals and communities in 
helping us to improve safety in neighbourhoods.  This Plan looks back at what we said we 
would do last year and what we did achieve. It also looks forward to the year ahead and 
identifies key priorities and actions that will make the most of our collective effort and 
resources. 
 
 
 

2. Purpose 
 

The overarching purpose of the Safe City Partnership and what we ultimately aim to 
achieve is to: 
 
• Reduce All Crime year on year. 
• Help to tackle the root causes of crime. 
• Reduce offending 
• Protect victims and seek to reduce victimisation. 
• Involve local people to achieve local solutions to improve safety in their 

neighbourhoods. 
 
 
 

3. Membership of the Safe City Partnership and the role of each partner is provided 
in Appendix 1 

 
 



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\6\5\AI00003560\$jdgz12q1.doc 4

4.  Scope  

 
In view of the range of policy changes affecting crime reduction in the next year as a 
result of new government policy, the economic climate and local service changes, the 
Safe City Partnership will be under review over the next 12 months. In the meantime 
the Partnership has agreed to retain the scope of issues to reducing crime and anti-
social behaviour.  The geographical scope over the next 12 months will be within 
Southampton boundaries.  There will be a shift in the district level approach to 2 
districts (reduced from 3) to match new Police boundary changes.  

 
 
 

5.  Working with other partnerships  

 
The Safe City Partnership Plan is part of a family of plans under the leadership of the 
Southampton Partnership.  By working together to improve community safety the 
Safe City Partnership seeks to make a significant contribution to meeting the City 
priorities  - to achieve sustained economic growth and low cost, efficient, customer 
centred services and the four key challenges for the City (as set out by the 
Southampton Partnership) which are: 

 
- Economic development 
- Educational attainment and skills  
- Well-being  
- A sustainable green and attractive environment. 

 
Although the Safe City partnership provides the expertise and focus to make 
communities safer, many of the causes and solutions to tackling crime and offending 
behaviour are rooted in the issues addressed within the city 4 key challenges.  For 
example, the Safe City partnership has a strong focus on preventing and reducing the 
harms caused by alcohol and drugs which has benefits for health and well-being as 
well as safety; we seek to involve service-users or local residents in crime prevention 
projects and activities that in turn can contribute to skills development of volunteers; 
while an enhanced image and reputation as a safe city, for example through reduced 
crime in the city centre at night can contribute to a thriving night time economy; 
improved educational standards and reduced absenteeism, more resilient families 
and cleaner and greener environments all contribute to reducing crime.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\6\5\AI00003560\$jdgz12q1.doc 5

LOOKING BACK 

6. We said, we did 
 

Here we review how we performed against specific targets and priorities set in the 
last Safe City Partnership Plan (2009/10).  The top 3 priorities were: 

 
Ø To reduce ‘All Crime’. 
Ø To reduce Violent Crime and Criminal Damage. 
Ø To improve public perception of safety in the city. 

 
 
We said, we would: 
 

- Reduce All Crime by at least 7% 
- Reduce Violent crime by 5% 
- Reduce Criminal Damage by a further 8% 
- Improve the percentage of people who think the council and police are tackling 

crime and anti-social behaviour in their area to 30%. 
- Improve Southampton’s relative position (in the priority areas) when compared to 

Community Safety Partnerships in other areas (our Most Similar Group1). 
 
We did: 
 

By the end of the 2nd quarter in 2010/11, we did 
 

-
[...]
-social behaviour to provide more 
effective partnership support.  Since starting in 2010, 22 ASB MARACs have been 
held.  Joint operations aimed at tackling anti-social behaviour problem areas – 
involving the council, police, partners and sometimes residents – totalled 26 this year. 

 

• Reducing offending 
 

‘Integrated Offender Management’ was established in Southampton in 2010 to 
provide enhanced and targeted partnership action to reduce reoffending of offenders 
subject to multiple arrests, repeat short term sentences and breach of community 
orders.  These are not a group under the statutory duty of Probation so previously 
were not subject to concerted action by partners. 
 
 



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\6\5\AI00003560\$jdgz12q1.doc 10

Key adverse changes 
 
House burglary was one of the very few crime types to increase (up 12% at year end and 
17% at Sept 2010).  The continuing upward trend that started in 2009/10 reflects the 
emerging national rise in burglary but is more significant in Southampton.  This is mirrored in 
an adverse shift in comparative position with our ‘Most Similar Group’ of Community Safety 
Partnerships (from 4th best of 15 in March 2010 to 9th out of 15 in Sept 2010).  The factors 
contributing to this rise in house burglary may include the economic climate but is also 
particularly attributed to a small number of prolific offenders.   
 
There are also links between drug use and serious acquisitive crime while some types of 
property are particularly vulnerable, for example, student accommodation and houses of 
multiple occupation. 
 
Action taken by the Partnership to seek to tackle this upward trend includes police targeted 
detection and arrest measures; public awareness campaigns about crime prevention and 
home security – this was a key theme in Safer Southampton Week and a Christmas burglary 
campaign; plus targeted anti-burglary initiatives, for example, crime prevention activities with 
students. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
ger in consultation with 

SCP Chairs. 
 

 
 
Recommendations: 
 
• To consider and approve the proposals for reducing the Partnership infrastructure 

subject to any agreed areas of further work or discussion. 
 

• Consider the discussion points identified in Para 6 and agree what needs to 
happen next to progress this issue. 

 
 
Background 
 
1. The SCP Executive and Performance Management Group recently agreed to 

restructure the partnership with a view to achieving a leaner and more efficient 
way of working.  This included agreement to reduce meetings and attendance 
commitments through a reduction in the number of sub-groups and 
operational groups and by changing the attachment to routine meetings in 
favour of more efficient ways of working together.  It was further agreed that 
the structure changes would be delivered in phases, with some immediate 
changes but other issues such as cross-boundary changes taking much 
longer to achieve. 
 

2. As part of the phased approach, steps taken by the SCP so far are: 
 

• Merged Executive and Performance Management Group – effective from 
27 January 2011 – and for now called the Leadership Group. 
 

• Broad ‘in principle’ favour of ‘Champions’ to lead on key issues.  A 
Champion would be nominated to represent a key priority area.  He/she 
will be a point of contact on the issue, empowered to hold workshops, task 
and finish groups or other meetings to agree actions to address an issue or 
problem (if required) and receive trend and performance data.  The 
Champion would have a seat on the Leadership Group and ultimately seek 
to make positive progress on the issue to achieve agreed actions/targets.  
‘Champions’ effectively enable a reduction in Standing groups that meet 
routinely. 
 

Appendix 2



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\6\5\AI00003560\$tuu2wmgt.doc 2

• The SCP agreed to invite views of Chairs and members regarding the 
purpose, outcomes and value of groups within the Partnership.  Only a few 
(6) replies were received.  From these and the informal discussions with 
lead officers there appears to be a consensus that the current structure 
does not consistently deliver outcomes from meetings and that attendance 
demands from the Partnership on key officers is too high and thus 
unsustainable in the current climate.  However, there is less consensus 
from this feedback on which groups specifically could be reshaped or 
reduced.  However these views are reflected in the proposals in this report. 
 

 
SCP obligations 
 
3. It is important to consider what the Partnership must do and then to determine 

how we should do it. 
 

4. The SCP has a statutory duty in some areas, therefore we must: 
 

• Hold meetings and evidence partnership working as a minimum between 
the 6 Responsible Authorities (Police, Council, Health, Probation, Police 
Authority and Fire Service). 
 

• Undertake Strategic Assessment and produce a Plan.  In doing so, identify 
and deliver on priorities. 
 

• Under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act we must ensure partners 
take account of crime and disorder and (most recently) reducing offending 
in the approach and delivery of services. 
 

• Some partners have statutory duties relating to safeguarding or public 
protection roles that may come under the umbrella of the SCP or link to it.  
This includes the Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB), Multi Agency 
Public Protection Arrangement (MAPPA), Multi Agency Risk Assessment 
Conferences  (MARAC)1 (for Domestic Violence and Anti-Social 
Behaviour). 
 

• Additionally, there is a link between the SCP and the LRF (Local 
Resilience Forum), the latter being a statutory duty. 
 

• The SCP is accountable for allocation of some funding such as the new 
Community Safety Fund (although the funding is actually received by the 
local authority). 
 

• The SCP must also have an up-to-date information sharing protocol and a 
public face-the-people event annually. 

 

                  
[...]
pporting these issues. 
 

F. Operational groups with no changes proposed include: 
 

o MARAC and MARAC Strategy Group – this is a core element of 
the Partnership response to highest risk victims of Domestic 
Violence. 
 



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\6\5\AI00003560\$tuu2wmgt.doc 6

o CTCGs – Community Tasking and Commissioning Groups co-
ordinate partnership responses to Anti-social Behaviour, Criminal 
Damage, Enviro-crime and arson at operational level and report to 
DMGs.  Reduced from 5 to 4 area-based CTCGs. 
 

o IOM and PPOs – operational groups overseeing specific activities 
to reduce reoffending. 

 
G. Retain links to public protection/statutory groups: MAPPA, LSCB, LRF. 

 
7. If all these proposals are accepted, an emerging draft structure would look like 

that attached in Appendix 2.  This would result in approximately 16 less 
groups and at least 58 less Partnership meetings per annum (subject to 
agreement on some of the details especially relating to possible mergers. 
 

8. Acceptance of these proposals, subject to amendments, will mean the Safe 
City Partnership and partners within it will formally recognise and support the 
remaining groups only.  However, this must remain a fluid position and some 
groups or issues may require attention from time to time and warrant 
Partnership support or specific meetings.  In addition, all groups within the 
Partnership will have a  route to monitor progress and report back to the 
Leadership Group, and also to escalate any issues. 

 
Further Discussion Points 
 
9. If this proposal is accepted, the Leadership Group should consider 

nominations and appointment of Chair and Vice Chair of the Partnership from 
April, plus Champions for 2011/12.. 
 

10. If the proposal to expand the scope of District Management Groups (DMGs) is 
accepted, this would raise a number of related issues to discuss, including: 

 
o How should DMGs work with other locality partnership groups and on 

wider (non-crime reduction) issues such as Children and Young People or 
Health?  If the DMG remit is even wider than crime reduction and safety 
should the DMGs report directly to Southampton Partnership. 

o Is further work required to clarify community engagement at District level? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\6\5\AI00003560\$tuu2wmgt.doc 7

 
 

 



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\6\5\AI00003560\$tuu2wmgt.doc 8

 
 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including Matters Arising)
	7 Policing in the 21st Century White Paper
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


- 23 -

SCRUTINY PANEL A
CRIME AND DISORDER

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 February 2011

Present: Councillors Kolker (Vice-Chair), Mrs Damani, Turner, Willacy, Capozzoli 
and Osmond

Also in attendance:
Inspector Lisa Stevens
Nick Murphy – Executive Director for Neighbourhoods
Linda Haitana – Safer Communities Manager

Apologies: Councillor Neil Fitzgerald, Councillor Keith Morrell and Councillor Jane 
Odgers

COUNCILLOR KOLKER IN THE CHAIR

27. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
Apologies were received from Councillors Fitzgerald, Morrell and Odgers and the Panel 
noted that in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rules 4.3, Councillor 
Capazzoli replaced Councillor Fitzgerald and Councillor Osmond replaced Councillor 
Odgers, for the purposes of this meeting.

28. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd September 2010 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.    (Copy of the minutes circulated with 
the agenda and appended to the signed minutes).

29. POLICING IN THE 21ST CENTURY WHITE PAPER 
The Panel considered the report of the Head of Corporate Policy and Performance, 
providing details on the emerging issues and priorities for the Safe City Partnership 
Plan 2011-2012, the progress of the Crime and Disorder Partnership Review and an 
update of the local authority and police functions following the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Bill.   (Copy of report circulated with the agenda and appended to the 
signed minutes).

The Panel received a presentation from the Safer Communities Manager providing 
details of the draft Safe City Partnership Plan 2011-2012  and noted comments from 
the Executive Director for Neighbourhoods and Inspector Stevens from the Police.

The following was noted:-

 all three top priority targets had been achieved:
* to reduce all crime;
* to reduce violent crime and criminal damage;  and 
* to improve public perception of safety in the city ;



- 24 -

 future challenges were:
* comparative position especially for violent crime;
* the upward trend in burglary, possibly linked to the economic climate; and 
alcohol misuse; and
* increase public perception and involvement;

 Successful initiatives were the Icebus, Street pastors and Yellow cards
 Integrated Offender Management had been established which targeted 

partnership action to reduce reoffending of offenders and investigating the 
Peterborough model of social investment and payment by result;

 new ways of preventing violent crime by expanding the area of policing to 
include routes to and from the city centre;

 revisit Operation Nemesis to reduce burglaries;
 Neighbourhood Watch was one of the biggest national initiatives and both the 

police and the Council were working hard to rejuvenate this initiative and also 
looking at ways to get the involvement of the large Southampton student 
population;  and

 educating young people about the harm of alcohol would be the best way 
forward to reduce alcohol abuse; 

Crime and Disorder Partnership Review

The following was noted :-

 the infrastructure of the Safe City Partnership was being reshaped to achieve a 
more efficient way of working by reducing the number of meetings being held, 
merging the Executive and Performance Management Group to one called the 
Leadership Group and merging/reducing the number of operational groups with 
Champions to lead on key issues;

Update on Police Reform and Responsibility Bill 2010 

The following was noted:-

 police authorities would be replaced with elected Police and Crime 
Commissioners (PCC) from May 2012 for a 4-year term and would have duties 
to represent and engage with those who live in their area to identify policy needs 
and would be responsible for setting priorities in a strategic plan;

 the PCC would decide how Community Safety Partnerships (CSP) would 
function and the CSP would have a duty to submit reports to the PCC on the 
exercise of its functions;

 a Police and Crime Panel would be established on a county-wide basis to 
scrutinise the PCC, but would have no powers over the PCC function and this 
would replace the current scrutiny arrangements,;  and

  there would be a new local district structure which would take effect when 
Hampshire Constabulary moved into their new offices on 4th April 2011.

RESOLVED:



- 25 -

(i) that officers be requested to amend the Safe City Partnership Plan to 
incorporate figures wherever percentages were given and that ‘hate crime’ be 
more robustly illustrated; 

(ii) that the presentation and report of the Safer Communities Manager, the 
overview and comments received by the Police Inspector and the Executive 
Director for Neighbourhoods, along with the ideas and suggestions 
contributed by Members of the Panel be noted; and

(iii) that the Panel noted:-
 the emerging issues and priorities for the Safe City Partnership Plan 

2011-2012;
 the progress of the Crime and Disorder Partnership Review and the  

reshaping of the Safe City Partnership;  and
 the impact for the Panel and the Safe City Partnership of the Police 

Reform and Responsibility Bill.


